Assignment 2_2 (40 points)
3/7/10

Problem 1
Given the following tables from the relational database HIPPO, 

	HORSE

	HID
	HNAME
	HMO_ID
	HFA_ID
	HBIRTH
	HGENDER
	MID

	AX1905
	SHINY
	
	
	10/07/1981
	R
	00011

	AX2000
	PRINCE
	AX1905
	KY0034
	10/04/1988
	L
	00075

	AX3254
	TIM TAM
	
	
	10/07/1982
	R
	01531

	AX3533
	FIRE WORKS
	AX3254
	KY0868
	04/07/1990
	R
	01344

	KY0034
	COUNT FLEET
	
	
	05/05/1975
	L
	00075

	KY0868
	OMAHA
	AX1905
	KY0034
	18/06/1989
	R
	01531


	MEMBER

	MID
	FNAME
	GNAME
	STREET
	CITY
	TEL

	00011
	CORMIER
	MIREILLE
	4310, MESA AV.
	DIEPPE
	(111)123-1234

	00075
	LEBLANC
	CORMIER
	12, MAIN
	TORONTO
	(416)222-1234

	00143
	LEBLANC
	GABRIEL
	200, ARCHIBAL
	HAMILTON
	(555)556-1234

	01344
	SMITH
	HARRY
	34,WESTLANE
	TORONTO
	(905)234-6789

	01531
	CARTER
	MICHELLE
	92A, SUTTER RD.
	SALISBURY
	(507)345-1234


	RACE

	HIPPODR
	RNR
	RDATE
	HEUREC
	RDIST
	RCOND
	RVAL
	RRUN

	DIEPPE
	2
	02/01/2000
	2:30:00 PM
	1200
	BAD
	5000
	5

	WOODBINE
	4
	20/11/2000
	10:00:00 AM
	2000
	GOOD
	14500
	7

	WOODBINE
	3
	20/11/2001
	4:00:00 PM
	2450
	GOOD
	23000
	11

	DIEPPE
	1
	23/08/2002
	9:00:00 AM
	3450
	MEDIUM
	33450
	14


	HinR

	HIPPODR
	RNR
	RDATE
	HID
	H_R_PLACE
	H_R_VAL
	H_R_LEN

	DIEPPE
	2
	02/01/2000
	AX1905
	1
	2000
	0

	DIEPPE
	2
	02/01/2000
	AX2000
	3
	100
	2.5

	DIEPPE
	2
	02/01/2000
	AX3254
	5
	0
	3

	WOODBINE
	4
	20/11/2000
	AX3533
	1
	5000
	0

	WOODBINE
	3
	20/11/2001
	AX1905
	5
	1000
	2


1. Create all the tables and insert data as presented above.

2. Add 2 tuples in table MEMBER where (FNAME, GNAME) are: (yourFamilyName_1, yourGivenName_1) and (yourFamilyName_2, yourGivenName_2); your choice for the other attributes in the tuple.
3. Add in table HORSE the tuples corresponding to two new horses: one with HID= XXeeee and the second with HID=AAeeee, where eeee must be your Student ID last 4 digits.  Each horse must have all attributes completed (no empty cases).  Both horses belongs to member (yourFamilyName_2, yourGivenName_2)

4.  Add two new races in table RACE on a racetrack of your choice distinct from DIEPPE and WOODBINE.
5. Add tuples in HinR table accordingly with the fact that the horse XXeeee participated in both new races introduced in RACE table (first and second place) and horse AAeeee participated in all races on WOODBINE racetrack (your choice of place).  Each tuple must have all attributes completed (no empty cases)
6. Display, copy and paste all tables above (after additions) from the database obtained using the SELECT * … statement.
Problem 2.

Given the tables (updated) above, present the SQL statements corresponding to the requests.  Present the SQL query using a text editor and the table obtained from the query (copy and paste from the database, no other kind of table will be accepted).  One SELECT (with possible subselects) per answer.
1. List of members having at least a horse and their horses (MID, FNAME, GNAME, HID, HNAME) grouped by member.   

2. List of horses (HID, HNAME, HBIRTH, HGENDER) that obtained a first or a second place in a race.

3. List of members (MID, FNAME, GNAME, STREET, CITY, TEL) having exactly 2 horses.
4. List of members (MID, FNAME, GNAME, NBR) having at least a horse, where NBR represents the number of horses owned by the member.
5. List of horses (HID, HNAME, HBIRTH) that never participated to a race.

6. List of horses that participate to races (HID, HNAME, TOTAL_PRICE) where TOTAL_PRICE must be the sum of all prices obtained by the horse.
7. List of members and the total of prices obtained by their horses (MID, FNAME, GNAME, Total_Prices), where Total_Prices is the sum of all prices obtained by all horses of a member.
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